- New France
The Founders 1608-1700

Grades 7-8

Written by Leslie Wood
IHustrated by Ric Ward

ISBN 1-55035-242-X
New France The Founders 1608-1700, SSF1-25
Copyright 1995 S&S Learning Materials
15 Dairy Avenue
Napanee, Ontario
K7R 1M4
All Rights Reserved * Printed in Canada

A Division of the Solski Group

Permission to Reproduce .
Permission is granted to the individual teacher who purchases one copy of this book to reproduce the
student activity material for use in their classroom only, Reproduction of these materials for an entire
school or for a school system, or for other colleagues or for commercial sale is strictly prohibited.
No part of this publication may be fransmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
recording or otherwise without the prior written permission of the publisher. "We acknowledge the
financial support of the Government of Canada through the Book Publishing Industry Development
program for our publishing activities.” '

Published in Canadaby: _ ~ Published in the United States by:

S&S Leaming Materials : ' T4T Learning Materials

15 Dairy Avenue 5 Columba Drive PMB 175
Napanee, Ontario : : Niagara Falls, New York
K7R 1M4 14305

www sslearning.com www t4fleaming.com



item #F1-01
F1-02
F1-03
F1-04
F1-05
F1-06
F1-07
F1-08
F£1-09
F1-10
F1-11
F1-12
F1-13
F1-14
F1-15
F1-16
F1-17
F1-18
F1-19
F1-20
F1-21
F1-22
F1-23
F1-24
F1-25
F1-26
F1-27
F1-28
F1-29
F1-30
F1-31
F1-32

Published by:

S&S Learning Materials
15 Dairy Avenue
Napanee, Ontario

K7R 1M4

The Amazing AZteCS .....cccveremeeccnreresnereesarans

ANCIENt ChiNa .....ccocovirieveeveeccrrercnnreeseensneressseensies
Circus MagiC ......vcuveeeirmcncnemrreneecenccensnseenecssennacas
Canada’s First Nations .......ccoccceereeninernsvorserens
1N Days Of YOI ......coovvroenneenenremeinenrensensreseseanses
1IN PiONEEr DAYS ..cccccvevvirriararernrereneseanssanassesesnens
All ADOULTRAINS ..eeeeeenreieecteecerecceesre e ernresenans
Al ADOUE BOALS ......c.coervreceeirrcnenneresenrenienierseeneenne
AlLABOUL PIANES ......cccccrcvircrecevisneericsesiesenseneens
Labour Movement in North America
Women & Children Forced Change
PirAES c..uvvvvectevctecececrreensicrsesestisensessesnsanesseens

Our Global Heritage ..........eceerveveerrernceensresncnnnns
Explorers & Mapmakers of Canada
Aboriginal Peoples of Canada .........ccccovceereereenne
The VIKING AQE .....cveieceeeerereenieresiererserssnnesenes
ANCIENt EGYPL ..ot ceersaseseeeeaens
ANGIENt ROME ...cceeninrreiererrecnnereserensssereenssnsanson
Exploration............
Ancient Greece............

Native Peoples of North America..........ccocueneee.

Prehistoric TIMES ....uccveveereveeccrrrsereieneesresesnnns
New France, The Founders ......ccevvereeveereeeenes
WorldWarll ...........ooeeveenenen
New France, Part 2.........ccvvevenvrevcneiinereessenenes
Egyptians Today & Yesterday
Klondike Gold Rush..
Life in the Middie Ages .... .
Castles & Kings (for learning strategies)
Titanic: A Factual Account ..................

Distributed in U.S.A. by:
- 'T4T Learning Materials

Niagara Falls, New York
14385

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.




New France

The Founders 1608-1700
Contents
(o= Tor (@ 11 (0] o 1 ST 2
Teacher INPUt SUGOESTIONS ..iiviveciiiiiririe e e s sserreessnreesssennes 2
Student TraCking SNEET ... e s 3
Student’s Self-Evaluation FOIM ... e sniesecesssessnse s 4
Teacher Evaluation Sheet ... e 5
Skills BeiNG EXAMINEA. ... i ines s siiesscoenreressnsessss rsessssesssnes 6
RESOUICE LISt .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinc s sirees s ssnnnr s siessnsrees s snsaneessssnsesssssseessnnes 7-8
Teacher’s Notes on Slavery in NeW FIANCE ... scireeensssnies s 9
‘Role Playing EVAIUGTHON FOIM ... inicciinceeninees cssnnessenesnans 10
Debate Evaluation FOIM ... i csieeee s ssssscsssssssnes 11
Biographical OUNe FOIMN ... e e ssssnes 12-13
Tips for SUMMANZING NOTES ....ccviiiiiic s 14
TiOS TOr MAPPING 1ovvviiiiiriiiiiiiiirr e e ssbee s s sasbe e sssssseesssnsessssnes 14
Tips for WIHHNG A LEHEr ..vviiviiiiiiiii e e es s e ssassensans 16
Tips fOr WHHNG A DIANY ecvviiiiieiine e iiiessnnees s snssecessnssesssesssssssssns snnes 16
Tips for Role Playing and Conducting an InternvieW ... vevieineiciviccn i, 17
Tips for Sething Up a Debate ..o 18
VOCADUIAIY .iiviiiiiit s s res e s s aber s sesebanessssensessnsessnens 19
FACTSNEETs i e e 20 - 41
HISTOTY ACHVITIES 11vviiiiiriiiri e ssiaesessrreessressessrresssssnseesssssessssssnnns 42 - 51
Geography ACHVITIES ... eresessresseseressesnssessenens 52 -62
Research ACHVITIES ..i..civvriiiiie e snee s esseernne 63-76
Creative ACHVIIES ... e e e raen 77 - 87
MAPS v resrsesseneens bbb r e ar b e b b eba st etere st vt ererees 88 - 90
ANSWET KEYS .. ireriiiiiieiiiinieniiniireesssniesesssssessissssesesssessessnsessssstnesssssnesesssnsnens Q1-94

©S & S Learning Materials 1 ' SSF1-25



ae= ANew France’l

1T 1 1T 1T

'i- X u@u EE] The Founders 1608-1700

Teacher’s Notes On Slavery In New France

Information on this topic is difficult to find. Here are a few facts on slavery in
New France.

Mattieu da Costa:

He was a guide and a translator with one of the expeditions led by Sieur des
Monts. The expedition established a colony at Port Royal in 1605.

Olivier LeJeune:

Olivier was captured from Madagascar, a French colony off the east coast
of Africa. He arrived in 1628 and was sold as a slave fo one of the colonists.
His surname was received from Father Paul LeJeune, who baptized him.
Unftil his death in 1654, he worked as a domestic servant.

Marie Joseph Angelique:

She was born in Africa and lived in Ville Marie (Montréal). She was accused
of burning her master’s house and was hanged for the crime.

In 1689 Louis XIV, King of France granted permission for seftlers to buy and
own slaves brought from Africa.

In 1760, it was reported that there were over 1 000 black slaves, men ,
women and children in New France. The population of the whole colony at
this time was about 64 000.

- Resource

Certer, Velma and Certer, Levero. The Black Canadians. Reidmore Books,
Edmonton, © 1991

© S & S Learning Materials 9 SSF1-25



The Founders 1608-1700

New France

Role Playing Evaluation Form

Student’s Name:

Character Being Portrayed:

Date:

Evaluator:

Characteristics

Fair

Good

Very Good

1. Use of external qualities
e.g.posture

movement
voice

2. Use ofinternal qualities
' e.g.character'spast
feelings
etc.

3. Stayed andspokein
character for the whole
skit.

4. Listenedandresponded
correctlyto questions.
e.g. Theinterviewer’s

questions

5. Characterizationwas
credible.

Comments: e.g. costumes, props, research etc.

© S & S Learning Materials

10

SSF1-25




New France

The Founders 1608-1700

Debate Evaluation Form

Debate Topic or Statement:

Student’s Name:

Position Being Taken: (Check One) Affirmative: Negative:

Date: '

Judge’s Name:

Characteristics | ' Fair Good

Very Good

Voice Projection

Clear Information

Orderly Presentation

Appropriate Vocabulary

Stayed on Topic

Rebuttal on Target

Posture

Eye Contact

Additional Comments:

©S & S Learning Materials 11

SSF1-25




+m% (New France
m The Founders 1608-1700

Biographical Outline Form

Name:

Date:

Title of the Book:

Author(s)

Publisher:

Location:

Date Published:

Library Call Number:

The name of the principal character:

Date of Birth:

Where? Country:
Town:

On a blank map of that country or region locate the birth place of
the principal character.

© S & S Learmning Materials 12 SSF1-25





