New France The Founders 1608-1700

Grades 7-8

Written by Leslie Wood Illustrated by Ric Ward

ISBN 1-55035-242-X
New France The Founders 1608-1700, SSF1-25
Copyright 1995 S&S Learning Materials
15 Dairy Avenue
Napanee, Ontario
K7R 1M4
All Rights Reserved * Printed in Canada

A Division of the Solski Group

Permission to Reproduce

Permission is granted to the individual teacher who purchases one copy of this book to reproduce the student activity material for use in their classroom only. Reproduction of these materials for an entire school or for a school system, or for other colleagues or for commercial sale is <u>strictly prohibited</u>. No part of this publication may be transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording or otherwise without the prior written permission of the publisher. "We acknowledge the financial support of the Government of Canada through the Book Publishing Industry Development program for our publishing activities."

Published in Canada by: S&S Learning Materials 15 Dairy Avenue Napanee, Ontario K7R 1M4 www.sslearning.com Published in the United States by: T4T Learning Materials 5 Columba Drive PMB 175 Niagara Falls, New York 14305 www.t4tlearning.com

Look For OTHER HISTORY UNITS



1#F1-01	The Amazing Aztecs	Gr. 5-6
F1-02	Ancient China	5-8
F1-03	Circus Magic	3-4
F1-04	Canada's First Nations	7-8
F1-05	In Days of Yore	4-6
F1-06	In Pioneer Days	2-4
F1-07	All About Trains	3-4
F1-08	All About Boats	2-3
F1-09	All About Planes	2-4
F1-10	Labour Movement in North America	7-10
F1-11	Women & Children Forced Change	7-10
F1-12	Pirates	5-7
F1-13	The Victorian Era	5-8
E4 44	Our Clobal Havitana	





F1-09	All About Planes	2-4
F1-10	Labour Movement in North America	7-10
F1-11	Women & Children Forced Change	7-10
F1-12	Pirates	5-7
F1-13	The Victorian Era	5-8
F1-14	Our Global Heritage	5-7
F1-15	Explorers & Mapmakers of Canada	6-8
F1-16	Aboriginal Peoples of Canada	7-8
F1-17	The Viking Age	4-6
F1-18	Ancient Egypt	4-6
F1-19	Ancient Rome	4-6
F1-20	Exploration	4-6
F1-21	Ancient Greece	4-6
F1-22	North American Natives	2-4
F1-23	Native Peoples of North America	4-6
F1-24	Prehistoric Times	5-7
F1-25	New France, The Founders	7-8
F1-26	World War II	7-10
F1-27	New France, Part 2	7-8
F1-28	Egyptians Today & Yesterday	2-3
F1-29	Klondike Gold Rush	
F1-30	Life in the Middle Ages	7-9
F1-31	Castles & Kings (for learning strategies).	4-6
F1-32	Titanic: A Factual Account	4-6







Published by: **S&S Learning Materials** 15 Dairy Avenue Napanee, Ontario K7R 1M4

All rights reserved. Printed in Canada.

Distributed in U.S.A. by: **T4T Learning Materials** 5 Columba Drive, Suite 175 Niagara Falls, New York 14385

VIKING AGE

NATIVE PROPLE OF NORTH AMERICA





The Founders 1608-1700



Contents

EXPECTATIONS	
Teacher Input Suggestions	
Student Tracking Sheet	
Student's Self-Evaluation Form	
Teacher Evaluation Sheet	5
Skills Being Examined	
Resource List	7 - 8
Teacher's Notes on Slavery in New France	
Role Playing Evaluation Form	
Debate Evaluation Form	
Biographical Outline Form	12 - 13
Tips for Summarizing Notes	14
Tips for Mapping	
Tips for Writing a Letter	
Tips for Writing a Diary	
Tips for Role Playing and Conducting an Interview	
Tips for Setting Up a Debate	
Vocabulary	
Fact Sheets	
History Activities	
Geography Activities	52 - 62
Research Activities	63 - 76
Creative Activities	77 - 87
Maps	88 - 90
Answer Keys	





Teacher's Notes On Slavery In New France

Information on this topic is difficult to find. Here are a few facts on slavery in New France.

Mattieu da Costa:

He was a guide and a translator with one of the expeditions led by Sieur des Monts. The expedition established a colony at Port Royal in 1605.

Olivier LeJeune:

Olivier was captured from Madagascar, a French colony off the east coast of Africa. He arrived in 1628 and was sold as a slave to one of the colonists. His surname was received from Father Paul LeJeune, who baptized him. Until his death in 1654, he worked as a domestic servant.

Marie Joseph Angelique:

She was born in Africa and lived in Ville Marie (Montréal). She was accused of burning her master's house and was hanged for the crime.

In 1689 Louis XIV, King of France granted permission for settlers to buy and own slaves brought from Africa.

In 1760, it was reported that there were over 1 000 black slaves, men, women and children in New France. The population of the whole colony at this time was about 64 000.

Resource

Certer, Velma and Certer, Levero. <u>The Black Canadians</u>. Reidmore Books, Edmonton, © 1991



The Founders 1608-1700



Role Playing Evaluation Form

Student's Name:			
Character Being Portrayed:	·		
Date:			
Evaluator:			
Characteristics	Fair	Good	Very Good
Use of external qualities e.g. posture movement voice			
Use of internal qualities e.g. character's past feelings etc.			
Stayed and spoke in character for the whole skit.			
4. Listened and responded correctly to questions. e.g. The interviewer's questions			
5. Characterization was credible.			
Comments: e.g. costumes, pi	rops, research e	etc	
		:	



The Founders 1608-1700



Debate Evaluation Form

Student's Name:			
Position Being Taken: (Check	One) Affirma	tive: Ne	gative:
Date:	Market and the second s		
Judge's Name:			
Characteristics	Fair	Good	Very Good
Voice Projection			
Clear Information			
Orderly Presentation			
Appropriate Vocabulary			
Stayed on Topic			
Rebuttal on Target			
Posture			
Eye Contact			



The Founders 1608-1700



Biographical Outline Form

Name:	
Date:	
Title of the Book:	
Author(s)	
Publisher:	
Location:	
Date Published:	
Library Call Number:	
The name of the principal character:	
Date of Birth:	
Where? Country:	
Town:	•

On a blank map of that country or region locate the birth place of the principal character.